ORDINANCE No.  176916
*Amend contract with CH2M Hill, Inc. to extend date and increase contract amount to assist City natural resource programs  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 33859)

The City of Portland Ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:

1. The City entered into Contract No. 33859 filed under Ordinance No. 175925 on September 12, 2001 with CH2M Hill, Inc. to assist the City of Portland’s Endangered Species Act Program staff in developing an ESA response strategy and conducting technical analyses to support conservation and recovery planning for watersheds and watercourses in the urban area.

2. That the City of Portland, being the first major city in the nation to address the complex nature of watershed planning in an urban environment, is leading the nation in creating a “how to” manual, also known as the Framework document, to integrate natural resource planning in all city processes, such as maintenance, permitting, and CIP projects.  

3. Under the direction of the ESA Program staff, CH2M Hill’s expanded scope of work includes but is not limited to, assisting BES, BOP, PDOT, PDC, Water, and Parks in integrating the layered approach of the Framework document within their respective Bureau’s planning processes.  For these reasons, it is determined that work will need to continue for an additional period of time.

4. CH2M Hill personnel have served in an important advisory role to the ESA Program on ESA strategy and technical matters, as well as other related City programs and teams.  Some of these are the City’s Portland Harbor NRDA/CERCLA technical team, BES watershed management team, and the Water Bureau’s Bull Run ESA/CWA program.  The integration of these teams is a primary goal of the City of Portland.  A common technical consultant aids in ensuring that integration.

5. Continuing the CH2M Hill relationship with the ESA Program will prevent the need to bring new technical contractors up to speed on background information and will reduce costs and keep the City’s natural resource programs on schedule.

NOW, THEREFORE, The Council directs:

a. The Endangered Species Act Program to extend the contract with CH2M Hill to June 30, 2004 and increase the contract by $150,000.

b. Amend work scope per Exhibit A.

Section 2.
The Council declares that an emergency exits because implementation of this amendment to the contract is required immediately to allow CH2M Hill to continue their time sensitive work with the ESA Program beyond September 30, 2002.

Passed by the Council:  SEP 25 2002
   


GARY BLACKMER
Auditor of the City of Portland

Prepared by:






By  /S/  Susan Parsons
Deputy
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1152-2002
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   176916
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	FRANCESCONI
	X
	

	POSITION 4 VACANT
	-----
	-----

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	KATZ
	X
	


